

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
DENNIS MONTGOMERY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
)	
	v.)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1074-RJL
)	
JAMES COMEY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Branch Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel

RODNEY PATTON
Senior Counsel

JULIA A. BERMAN
CAROLINE J. ANDERSON
TIMOTHY A. JOHNSON
Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Rm 7322
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 514-1359
Fax: (202) 616-8470
E-mail: timothy.johnson4@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the Government Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. COUNTS THREE, FIVE, SEVEN, AND EIGHT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(1) FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION	4
A. Plaintiffs Make No Well-Pled, Non-Conclusory Allegations That They Are the Subjects of Government Surveillance, and Thus Count Three Should Be Dismissed	4
1. Plaintiffs Advance No Allegations or Arguments Plausibly Demonstrating That the Government Conducts Surveillance of Their Communications in Violation of Express Statutory Prohibitions	5
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims that They Have Been Targeted for Unspecified “Hacking” by CIA Malware Are Entirely Speculative and Insubstantial	9
B. Plaintiffs Effectively Concede that Counts Five and Seven Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	12
C. Plaintiffs Have Conceded That They Are Not Entitled To Relief Under Count Eight	15
II. COUNT FOUR, SEEKING APPOINTMENT OF A SPECIAL MASTER, SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	16
III. THE GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO COUNT SIX	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Application of the FBI</i> , 2009 WL 9150914 (F.I.S.C. Sept. 3, 2009)	8
<i>In re Application of the FBI</i> , No. BR 14-01, Op. & Order (F.I.S.C. Mar. 21, 2014)	8
<i>Arbitraje Casa de Cambio, S.A. de C.V. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 297 F.Supp.2d 165 (D.D.C. 2003)	13
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	13
<i>Boehm v. FBI</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d, 9 (D.D.C. 2013)	19
<i>Calvetti v. Antcliff</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2004)	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	6
<i>Cohen v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 819 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Curran v. Holder</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2009)	10
<i>Doe v. Cheney</i> 885 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Dorman v. Thornburgh</i> , 740 F. Supp. 875 (D.D.C. 1990)	12
<i>Henthorn v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Holy Land Found. For Relief & Dev. V. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18

Hunter v. Rice,
531 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2008) 13

Johnson v. Dist. of Columbia,
368 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2005) 14

Johnson v. Veterans Affairs Med. Ctr.,
133 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2015) 12

Klayman v. Obama,
957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 6, 8

Latif v. Obama,
677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 7

Lewis v. Bayh,
577 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2008) 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 18

Madrigal Audio Labs., Inc. v. Cello, Ltd.,
799 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1986) 16

Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 6

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
850 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2012) 7

NRDC v. EPA,
464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 6

Obama v. Klayman,
800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 6

In re Prod. of Tangible Things from [Redacted],
2009 WL 9150913 (F.I.S.C. Mar. 2, 2009) 8

[Redacted],
2011 WL 10945618 (F.I.S.C. Oct. 3, 2011) 8

[Redacted],
2011 WL 10947772 (F.I.S.C. Nov. 30, 2011) 8

Simpkins v. D.C. Gov’t,
108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 14

Skinner v. Aluminum Co. of Am.,
95 F. Supp. 183 (W.D. Pa. 1951)..... 17

Smith v. Clinton,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 2312863 (D.D.C. May 26, 2017) 14

Tooley v. Napolitano,
586 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 5, 10

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 6

Winston & Strawn, LLP v. McLean,
843 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 3, 19, 20, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2679..... 13

50 U.S.C. § 1861..... 5

50 U.S.C. § 1881a..... 5

USA FREEDOM Act, Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268..... 5

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53..... 3, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 15
